GEMÜ 8257
Elektrisch betätigtes Magnetventil
Electrically operated solenoid valve
Betriebsanleitung
Operating instructions
DE
EN
Weitere Informationen

ohne
ATEX-Ausführung X
Bestellbeispiel
Bestelloption Code Beschreibung
1 Typ 8257 Magnetventil, zwangsgesteuert
2 DN 10 DN 10
3 Gehäuseform D Zweiwege-Durchgangskörper
4 Anschlussart G3 G 3/8, Gewindemuffe, DIN ISO 228
5 Werkstoff Ventilkörper 12 CW617N (Messing)
6 Dichtwerkstoff 2 NBR
7 Steuerfunktion 1 stromlos geschlossen (NC)
8 Spannung 230 230 V
9 Frequenz 50 50 Hz
10 Sonderspezifikation ohne
5 Bestelldaten
www.gemu-group.com 7 / 32 GEMÜ 8257
6 Abmessungen
 H
B
R
L
T SW
35
17,5
H
1
69,5
20
,5
  4
0
1816
34
~
DN Anschlussart Code 1)
G2, G3, G4, N2, N3, N4 G2, G3, G4 N2, N3, N4
B H H1 L SW R T R T
DN 10 14,0 87,0 73,5 44,0 21,0 G 1/4 12,0 1/4” NPT 10,0
14,0 87,0 73,5 44,0 21,0 G 3/8 12,0 3/8” NPT 10,0
14,0 90,0 74,5 60,0 27,0 G 1/2 15,0 1/2” NPT 13,0
Maße in mm
1) Anschlussart
Code G2: G 1/4, Gewindemuffe, DIN ISO 228
Code G3: G 3/8, Gewindemuffe, DIN ISO 228
Code G4: G 1/2, Gewindemuffe, DIN ISO 228
Code N2: 1/4 NPT, Gewindemuffe
Code N3: 3/8 NPT, Gewindemuffe
Code N4: 1/2 NPT, Gewindemuffe
www.gemu-group.com8 / 32GEMÜ 8257
6 Abmessungen
www.gemu-group.com 9 / 32 GEMÜ 8257
7 Herstellerangaben
7.1 Lieferung
● Ware unverzüglich bei Erhalt auf Vollständigkeit und Un-
versehrtheit überprüfen.
Das Produkt wird im Werk auf Funktion geprüft. Der Lieferum-
fang ist aus den Versandpapieren und die Ausführung aus der
Bestellnummer ersichtlich.
7.2 Transport
1. Das Produkt auf geeignetem Lademittel transportieren,
nicht stürzen, vorsichtig handhaben.
2. Transportverpackungsmaterial nach Einbau entsprechend
den Entsorgungsvorschriften / Umweltschutzbestimmun-
gen entsorgen.
7.3 Lagerung
1. Das Produkt staubgeschützt und trocken in der Original-
verpackung lagern.
2. UV-Strahlung und direkte Sonneneinstrahlung vermeiden.
3. Maximale Lagertemperatur nicht überschreiten (siehe Ka-
pitel „Technische Daten“).
4. Lösungsmittel, Chemikalien, Säuren, Kraftstoffe u. ä. nicht
mit GEMÜ Produkten und deren Ersatzteilen in einem
Raum lagern.

Please check the availability before ordering. Other configurations available on request.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Solenoid valve, with positive lift diaphragm 8257
2 DN Code
DN 10 10
3 Body configuration Code
2/2-way body D
4 Connection type Code
G 1/4, threaded socket DIN ISO 228 G2
G 3/8, threaded socket DIN ISO 228 G3
G 1/2, threaded socket DIN ISO 228 G4
1/4 NPT, threaded socket N2
3/8 NPT, threaded socket N3
1/2 NPT, threaded socket N4
5 Valve body material Code
CW617N (brass) 12
1.4408, stainless steel 37
6 Seal material Code
EPDM 14
NBR 2
FKM 4
HNBR 7
7 Control function Code
Normally closed (NC) 1
8 Voltage Code
24 V 24
110 V 110
230 V 230
9 Frequency Code
DC DC
50 Hz 50
60 Hz 60
10 Special specification Code
Without
ATEX version X
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type 8257 Solenoid valve, with positive lift diaphragm
2 DN 10 DN 10
3 Body configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type G3 G 3/8, threaded socket DIN ISO 228
5 Valve body material 12 CW617N (brass)
6 Seal material 2 NBR
7 Control function 1 Normally closed (NC)
8 Voltage 230 230 V
9 Frequency 50 50 Hz
10 Special specification Without
5 Order data
www.gemu-group.com 21 / 32 GEMÜ 8257
6 Dimensions
 H
B
R
L
T SW
35
17,5
H
1
69,5
20
,5
  4
0
1816
34
~
DN Connection type code 1)
G2, G3, G4, N2, N3, N4 G2, G3, G4 N2, N3, N4
B H H1 L SW R T R T
DN 10 14.0 87.0 73.5 44.0 21.0 G 1/4 12.0 1/4” NPT 10.0
14.0 87.0 73.5 44.0 21.0 G 3/8 12.0 3/8” NPT 10.0
14.0 90.0 74.5 60.0 27.0 G 1/2 15.0 1/2” NPT 13.0
Dimensions in mm
1) Connection type
Code G2: G 1/4, threaded socket DIN ISO 228
Code G3: G 3/8, threaded socket DIN ISO 228
Code G4: G 1/2, threaded socket DIN ISO 228
Code N2: 1/4 NPT, threaded socket
Code N3: 3/8 NPT, threaded socket
Code N4: 1/2 NPT, threaded socket
www.gemu-group.com22 / 32GEMÜ 8257
6 Dimensions
www.gemu-group.com 23 / 32 GEMÜ 8257
7 Manufacturer's information
7.1 Delivery
● Check that all parts are present and check for any damage
immediately upon receipt.
The product's performance is tested at the factory. The scope
of delivery is apparent from the dispatch documents and the
design from the order number.
7.2 Transport
1. Only transport the product by suitable means. Do not drop.
Handle carefully.
2. After the installation dispose of transport packaging ma-
terial according to relevant local or national disposal regu-
lations / environmental protection laws.
7.3 Storage
1. Store the product free from dust and moisture in its ori-
ginal packaging.
2. Avoid UV rays and direct sunlight.
3. Do not exceed the maximum storage temperature (see
chapter "Technical data").
4. Do not store solvents, chemicals, acids, fuels or similar
fluids in the same room as GEMÜ products and their spare
parts.
8 Assembly and operation
 CAUTION
Functional impairment of the solenoid valve by contamin-
ated media!
▶ The solenoid valve will cease to open or close if the con-
trol apertures are blocked or if the armature is blocked by
dirt.
● The piping system should be cleaned before installing the
solenoid valve.
● Fit a strainer with a mesh size of ≤ 0.25 mm in front of the
valve inlet if the media are contaminated.
● Switch the solenoid valve at least once a month.
 CAUTION
Destruction of the solenoid valve by freezable medium!
▶ The solenoid valve is not frost-protected.
● Solenoid valves using freezable media should only be op-
erated above freezing point.
 CAUTION
Danger from flow contrary to flow direction!
▶ Damage to the solenoid valve.
● Only operate the solenoid valve in flow direction.
● Take precautionary measures in case of expected reverse
flow (e.g. check valve).
8.1 Assembly
 CAUTION
Do not use the solenoid coil as a lever